

No. 12-496

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

MOTION TO AFFIRM OF APPELLEES
WENDY DAVIS, MARC VEASEY, ET AL.

J. GERALD HEBERT
J. GERALD HEBERT, P.C.
191 Somerville St., #405
Alexandria, VA 22304
(703) 628-4673

*Counsel for Davis-
Veasey Appellees*

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. DESANCTIS
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
CAROLINE D. LOPEZ
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

*Counsel for Davis-Veasey
Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. The Texas Legislature Purposely Fractured
Minority Voting Strength in Senate District
10. 2

II. The Texas Legislature Deliberately
Dismantled Senate District 10 Through A
Highly Discriminatory and Racially
Exclusionary Legislative Process. 8

III. The State Of Texas Affirmatively Chose
Judicial Rather Than Administrative
Preclearance. 11

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION 17

ARGUMENT 19

I. The District Court’s Ruling Granting
Permissive Intervention Was Well Within Its
Discretion Under this Court’s Precedent And
On This Record..... 19

II. The District Court Correctly Found That The
Senate Plan Was Enacted With A
Discriminatory Purpose On The Basis Of The
Extensive Factual Record..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	31
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	20-21
<i>Bossier Parish School Board v. Reno</i> , 157 F.R.D. 133 (D.D.C. 1994)	21
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983)	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	26
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....	20, 23
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	17, 24
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	21, 23
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	17
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	17
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) ..	2, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Georgia v. Holder</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2010).....	21
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	30
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	17, 18, 26, 27, 29
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	30

<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	12
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	19
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	27
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	27
<i>North Carolina State Board of Elections v. United States</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2002).....	21
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012)	16
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	20
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	30
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	20
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 802 F. Supp. 481 (D.D.C. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364 (1948).....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	32
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	26
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	2

<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S 755 (1973).....	26
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Complaint, <i>Davis v. Perry</i> , 2011 WL 6207134 (W.D. Tex. 2011) (No. 5:11-cv- 788).....	3
Elections: November 6, 2012, Joint General and Special Election Results – State Senator – District 10, TARRANT COUNTY, http://tcweb.tarrantcounty.com/evote/lib/evote/2012/Nov6/results/contest_21.pdf (last visited Nov.26, 2012)	16
Georgia Br., <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) (No. 02-182), 2003 WL 554486.....	20, 22
Georgia Reply Br., <i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) (No. 02-182), 2003 WL 1945491.....	20
